
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

 
Committee: Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Date:  Wednesday 25 May 2022 
 

Time: 6.30 pm 
 
Venue: Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA 
 
Membership Membership will be confirmed at the Annual Council 

Meeting on 18 May 2022 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 
 

3. Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting      
 
The Chairman to report on any requests to submit petitions or to address the 
meeting. 
 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
16 March and of the meeting of the Committee held on 18 May 2022 (to follow). 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 
7. 2021/22 Accounting Policies  (Pages 11 - 38)    

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To ask the Committee to review and approve the Accounting Policies for inclusion in 
the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the accounting policies as approved by the Chief Finance Officer 

(Appendix 1). 
 
 

8. Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  (Pages 39 - 64)    
 
Report of Interim Monitoring Officer  
 
Purpose of report 
 
To inform the Committee on the Annual Governance Review process and enable 
the Committee to fulfil is responsibilities associated with the publication of the 
Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22, subject to the 

Monitoring Officer making any necessary amendments in the light of 
comments made by the Committee, after consultation with the Leader of the 
Council, the Chief Executive and the Section 151 officer. 

 
1.2 authorise the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to sign the 

Annual Governance Statement on behalf of Cherwell District Council. 
 
 

9. Local Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 65 - 80)    
 
Report of Interim Monitoring Officer  
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide an opportunity for the review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance 

Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the Local Code of Corporate Governance (Appendix 1).  



  
 

10. Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2021/22  (Pages 81 - 102)    
 
Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 
 
Purpose of report 
 
This is the annual report of the Chief Internal Auditor, summarising the outcome of 
the Internal Audit work in 2021/22, and providing an opinion on the Council's 
System of Internal Control.  
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1       Consider and endorse this annual report. 
 
 

11. Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022/23  (Pages 103 - 116)    
 
Report of the Assistant Director of Finance  
 
Purpose of report 

 
The report presents the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23.  

 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended: 
              
1.1  To note and comment on the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23.  

 
 

12. Work Programme  (Pages 117 - 118)    
 
To consider and review the Work Programme.  
 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk or 01295 
221554 prior to the start of the meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item. 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections democracy@cherwell-
dc.gov.uk, 01295 221554  
 
 
Yvonne Rees 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 17 May 2022 
 

 
 
 
 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 16 March 2022 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Mike Kerford-Byrnes (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Beere 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Adam Nell 
Councillor Tom Wallis 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
  
 
Also Present: (virtually) 
 
Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Sue Gill, Ernst & Young (external audit) 
 
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Conrad Copeland 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
Anita Bradley, Director Law and Governance & Monitoring Officer 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner 
Kerry MacDermott, Interim Assistant Director for Revenues and Benefits 
Services 
Louise Tustian, Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
Tessa Clayton, Audit Manager 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Assistant Director - Customer Focus (Interim) 
Jacey Scott, Interim Revenues and Benefits  Manager 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
  
 

60 Declarations of Interest  
 
13. Final 2020/21 Audit Results Report. 
 
Councillor Andrew Beere, Non Statutory Interest, as a member of Banbury 
Town Council. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 March 2022 

  

61 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 
 

62 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 January 2022 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

63 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

64 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

65 Monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report  
 
The Director of Finance and Head of Insight and Corporate Programmes 
submitted a report summarising the Council’s Performance, Risk and Finance 
monitoring positions as at the end of January 2022. 
 
In introducing the report, the Assistant Director of Finance explained that in 
relation to the Re-profile beyond 2021/22 within Commercial Development, 
Assets & Investments, the narrative for Bodicote House Fire Compliance is 
incorrect and should read  “The scope is being reviewed to ascertain actual 
requirements.  The delay is also linked to prioritisation of the delivery of the 
Public Sector Decarbonisation Scheme works”. The commentary was correct. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the monthly Performance, Risk and Finance Monitoring Report be 

noted. 
 
 

66 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Reduction Risk Based Verification  
 
The Interim Assistant Director-Revenues and Benefits submitted  a report that 
provided members with details of the Risk Based Verification (RBV) policy 
and sought approval for the RBV Policy for 2022-2023. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of this report be noted 

 

Page 6



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 March 2022 

  

(2) That having given  due consideration, the Risk Based Verification 
Policy for the financial year 2022-2023 be approved. 

 
 

67 Update on Counter Fraud Annual Plan 2021/22  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which summarised the 
activity against the Annual Plan for the Counter-Fraud service at Cherwell 
District Council for 2021/22. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the summary of activity against the Annual Counter Fraud Plan for 

2021/22 be noted. 
 

68 General Data Protection Regulation Audit 2021 update  
 
The Director of Law and Governance submitted a report which set out the 
current position of the Council with regard to the actions resulting from the 
General Data Protection Regulation audit in July 2021. 
 
In response to the Committee’s question regarding Member’s use of personal 
equipment for Council work, the Director of Law and Governance advised  
that she would confirm  if  this was covered in the Information Security 
Management Policy or included within the ICT policy. The Director of Law and 
Governance would also advise confirm if Members using personal equipment 
were exempt from paying an individual Data Protection Controller Fee.  
 
In response to Members’ questions regarding  data breaches as a result of 
hacking and if   the Council maintained cyber insurance against such risk, the 
Assistant Director of Finance Director undertook to confirm to the Committee 
what provision the current policy gives regarding Cyber Insurance. 
 
The Committee  requested that a written update of the results of the March 
Governance Board be forwarded to the Chairman of the Account Audit and 
Risk Committee to  circulate to committee members. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the General Data Protection Regulation Audit 2021 report be 

noted. 
 
 

69 Draft Annual Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the 
draft report of the Annual Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee for 2021/22. 
 
The Assistant Director of Finance advised Members that the current Terms of 
Reference for the Committee required Members and any substitute attending 
a meeting to have received training before attending. It was proposed that the 

Page 7



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 March 2022 

  

training required be removed for substitutes to facilitate their attendance, 
particularly if asked to substitute at short notice.  
 
The Committee proposed no further changes or amendments to the report 
and endorsed it and the amendment to the Terms of Reference for 
submission to Council.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, it be agreed that the Annual 

Report of Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee report be presented to 
Council.  

 
(2) That Full Council  be recommended to agree a change of the 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee Terms of Reference to remove 
the mandatory training requirement for appointed substitutes attending 
a meeting of the Committee 

 
70 Treasury Management Report - Q3 2021-22  

 
The Director of Finance submitted a report which provided information on 
treasury management performance and compliance with treasury 
management policy for 2021-22 as required by the Treasury Management 
Code of Practice. 
 
In introducing the report, the Strategic Finance Business Partner advised the 
Committee of two amendments to the report. In relation to the borrowing 
position the interest payable for the full year was forecast to be £203k under 
budget (positive variance). In relation to investment performance for the 9 
months ending 31 December 2021, the interest receivable for the full year 
was forecast to be £58k below budget )adverse variance). 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the contents of the Quarter 3 2021-22 Treasury Management 

Report be noted. 
 

71 Final 2020/21 Audit Results Report  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the final 
2020/21 Audit Results.  
 
In presenting the report, the Strategic Finance Business Partner highlighted  
that the 2020/21 external audit results report contained an unqualified opinion 
and the accounts had been signed off on Monday 14 March 2022. 
 
Ernst and Young, the council’s external auditor, thanked the Finance team for 
the hard work provided during this audit 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 8



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 16 March 2022 

  

(1) That the final 2020/21 Audit Results Report be noted. 
 
 

72 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered it’s work programme and proposed committee 
training schedule. The Assistant Finance Director highlight one addition to the 
May meeting the “Local Code of Corporate Governance “. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, subject to the addition of the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance  to the May meeting, the work programme be noted. 
 
 

73 Councillor Kerford-Byrnes, Chairman of Accounts, Audit & RIsk 
Committee  
 
Councillor Kerford-Byrnes addressed the  meeting explaining that this was  
the last meeting of the Committee he would be attending as he was standing 
down as a councillor.  Councillor Kerford-Byrnes thanked  all Committee 
members past and present for their support over the past eleven years.  
 
Councillor Kerford-Byrnes also  thanked all officers and the external auditor 
that worked with the committee for their continuing support and commitment. 
 
Members responded to Councillor Kerford-Byrnes and thanked him for his 
time and commitment as Chairman of the committee. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.55 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Cherwell District Council  
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
25 May 2022 

 
2021/22 Accounting Policies 

 
 

Report of the Assistant Director of Finance (S151 Officer) 
 
 
This report is a public report 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To ask the Committee to review and approve the Accounting Policies for inclusion in the 
2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the accounting policies as approved by the Chief Finance Officer 

(Appendix 1). 
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 All local authorities must produce a statement of accounts annually to help ensure 
that there is appropriate stewardship of public finances.  Statements of accounts 
are produced according to accounting standards to ensure that they are produced 
on a consistent standard and are comparable with other statements of accounts.  
Local Authority statements of accounts are produced by following the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code).  The Code occasionally 
overrides accounting standards where statute takes precedence over accounting 
standards. 

 
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee are required to approve the Accounting 
Policies for inclusion in the draft statement of accounts.  The draft statement of 
accounts for 2021/22 must be published by 30 July 2022. Officers expect to publish 
to the Council’s website a draft of the statement of accounts by the end of June.  
The draft accounts will then be presented to the next meeting of the Committee in 
July 2
[...]
age 37



Statement so that there is no net charge against council tax for the expenditure. 
Certain reserves are kept managing the accounting processes for non-current 
assets, financial instruments, retirement and employee benefits and do not represent 
usable resources for the Council – these reserves are explained in the relevant 
policies. 

Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital under Statute (REFCUS) 

Expenditure incurred during the year that may be capitalised under statutory 
provisions but that does not result in the creation of a non-current asset has been 
charged as expenditure to the relevant service in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement in the year. Where the Council has determined to meet the 
cost of this expenditure from existing capital resources or by borrowing, a transfer in 
the Movement in Reserves Statement from the General Fund Balance to the Capital 
Adjustment Account then reverses out the amounts charged so that there is no 
impact on the level of council tax. 

VAT  

VAT payable is included as an expense only to the extent that it is not recoverable 
from Her Majesty’s Revenue and Customs. VAT receivable is excluded from income. 
The amount of VAT irrecoverable is negligible. 

Rounding  

In preparing the Statement of Accounts all numbers, including totals, have been 
rounded independently to avoid unacceptable rounding errors. This may mean that 
some tables do not cross cast. 

 

Page 38



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 
25 May 2022 
 

Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 
 

Report of Interim Monitoring Officer  
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To inform the Committee on the Annual Governance Review process and enable the 
Committee to fulfil is responsibilities associated with the publication of the Council’s 
Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 to approve the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22, subject to the Monitoring 

Officer making any necessary amendments in the light of comments made by the 
Committee, after consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Chief Executive 
and the Section 151 officer. 

 
1.2 authorise the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive to sign the Annual 

Governance Statement on behalf of Cherwell District Council. 
 

2.0 Introduction 

 
2.1 Local authorities are required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 

to be transparent about their compliance with good governance principles.  This 
includes reporting on how they have monitored and evaluated the effectiveness of 
their governance arrangements in the previous year and setting out any planned 
changes in the coming period.  

 
2.2 At Cherwell District Council, the Accounts, Audit & Risk Committee has the 

responsibility of approving the Council’s Annual Governance Statement (AGS) each 
year.   

 

3.0 Report Details 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Format of the Annual Governance Statement  
 

3.1 The format of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) reflects the good practice 
guidance from CIPFA, including their new guidance arising from the coronavirus 
outbreak.   The AGS includes:  
 

 An opinion on the Council’s governance arrangements from the Council’s senior 
managers and the leader of the Council 

 A review of the effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements 

 A conclusion in relation to the effectiveness 

 A review of the action plan from last year’s statement 

 An action plan for 2022/23 

 An annex summarising our governance framework 
 

3.2 The AGS has been prepared by the Council’s Corporate Governance Assurance 
Group (CCAG). This is a group of key governance officers, including the Section 
151 Officer, the Monitoring Officer and is responsible for monitoring the Council’s 
governance arrangements during the year.   
 

3.3 In preparing the AGS, CCAG had regards to a set of thematic corporate l
[...]
ance Statement should be 

prepared in accordance with proper practices. Compliance with the CIPFA guidance 
(Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework (2016)) fulfils this 
requirement.  I confirm that the Statement put forward with this report is compliant 
with that guidance/framework and with the updated guidance issues by CIPFA to 
address the coronavirus outbreak. 
 

 Comments checked by: 
 Shahin Ismail, Assistant Director Law, Governance & Democratic Services & 
Monitoring Officer, Shahin.ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 
Risk Implications  

  
7.3 A proportionate risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has 

been undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision-making risk 
management guidance. Failure to compile an Annual Governance Statement would 
result in non-compliance with statutory legislation and leave the Council open to 
criticism by External Audit and external stakeholders. 

 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221556                     
Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.4  A proportionate equalities impact assessment has been carried out using corporate 
guidelines and no significant issues have been identified.  

 
Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221556                     
Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 

 

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision  
 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 
 
 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

Page 42

mailto:Shahin.ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


N/A – report submitted pursuant to a statutory requirement  
  

Lead Councillor 
 

N/A 
 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Annual Governance Stat
[...]
d by 
Internal Audit are being addressed on a timely basis. 
 
 

Financial Management Code  
 

27. A key goal of the Financial Management Code of Practice (launched by CIPFA 
in November 2019) is to improve the financial resilience of organisations by 
embedding enhanced standards of financial management. Inevitably, the 
impact of COVID-19 has continued to test that financial resilience in 2021/22 
and will do so in coming years. Since April 2021 authorities have been 
expected to work towards full compliance of the FM Code.  There are clear 
links between the Financial Management Code and the Governance 
Framework, particularly with its focus on achieving sustainable outcomes.  As 
such, Annex 5 sets out the outcomes of the initial assessment of compliance 
with the Code. As you will see, the picture is positive, with the RAG (Red-
Amber-Green) rating of compliance showing as Green for all of the 19 
standards.  A column showing ‘Further Work’ gives an indication of 
improvements that can be made over the current year.  
 

Our statutory governance roles 
 

28.  The Council is required to appoint to three specific posts, each of which 
oversees a key aspect of the Council’s governance: 

 

 Head of the Paid Service (HOPS) role – which is the Council’s Chief 
Executive, Yvonne Rees: how the Council’s functions are delivered, the 
appointment and proper management of staff  

 Monitoring Officer – For most of 2021/22 this was Anita Bradley, Director 
of Law and Governance:  responsible for the Council’s Constitution, the 
lawfulness and integrity of its decision-making and the quality of its ethical 
governance. On 9 February 2022 Shahin Ismail, was appointed as Interim 
Monitoring Officer for Cherwell District Council, and as of 1 April 2022, the 
role of Interim Director of Law & Governance passed to her also as part of 
the Oxfordshire/Cherwell partnership decoupling process.   

 ‘Section 151 Officer’ – the Chief Finance Officer, was Lorna Baxter until 8 
Fe
[...]
cial 
Monitoring Report to Executive enables CEDR 
and Executive to respond to emerging risks – 
the effectiveness was evidenced during 
2020/21 as the Council agreed an in-year 
budget to respond to the financial impact of 
COVID-19.   

The Capital Programme monitoring 
element requires enhancement to: 

 better reflect performance 
and the delivery of 
outcomes linked to the 
completion of capital 
schemes.  

 Explain differences in in-
year slippage and total cost 
variances 

 

O The Leadership Team monitors the elements of its 
balance sheet that pose a significant risk to 
financial sustainability 

Reserves and balances are monitored monthly 
and changes in budgeted use require 
appropriate approvals before they can be 
assumed. 
Debtor monitoring takes place quarterly 
identifying aged debt of Council debt.  

Review aged debt to consider the 
collectability of this.   

 

7. External Financial Reporting    

P The CFO has personal and statutory responsibility 
for ensuring that the statement of accounts 
produced by the local authority complies with the 
reporting requirements of the “Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom” 

The annual accounts are produced in 
compliance with the CIPFA Code.  

  

Q The presentation of the final outturn figures and 
variations from budget allows the leadership team 
to make strategic financial decisions 

CEDR and Executive consider outturn report 
and year end variances enabling strategic 
financial decisions to be made as necessary.  

  

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 
Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee  
 
25 May 2022 
 

Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 

Report of Interim Monitoring Officer  
 
 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 

To provide an opportunity for the review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance 

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To approve the L
[...]
cations  

 
7.2 There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  
 
 Comments checked by: 

Shahin Ismail, Assistant Director Law, Governance & Democratic Services & 
Monitoring Officer, Shahin.ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk  

 
Risk Implications  

  
7.3 There are no risk implications arising directly from this report.  
 

Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221556                     
Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
Equalities and Inclusion Implications 
 

7.4  There are no equalities implications arising directly from this report.  
 

Comments checked by: 
Celia Prado-Teeling, Interim Assistant Director – Customer Focus, 01295 221556                     
Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
 
  

8.0 Decision Information 

 
Key Decision 

 

Financial Threshold Met:   N/A 

 
 Community Impact Threshold Met: N/A 

Page 67

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Shahin.ismail@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk
mailto:Celia.Prado-Teeling@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

Wards Affected 
 

All 
 
 

Links to Corporate Plan and Policy Framework 
 

N/A. This report is supported by the CIPLA/SOLACE framework document 
“Corporate Governance in Local Government” 

  
 

Lead Councillor 
 

None 
 

 

Document Information 

 Appendix number and title 

 Appendix 1 – Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 

 Background papers 
 None 
 

 Report Author and contact details 
 Sarah Smith, Governance Officer 

Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance, 01295 221845 
michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 68

mailto:michael.furness@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Code of Corporate 
Governance 

 

2021-2022 

 

Review date: March 2023 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
[...]
gement platform - 
‘You said, we did’ 

section 

     

 

Mandatory e-learning 
induction modules 

      

P
age 79



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts Audit and Risk Committee 
 
25 May 2022 

 
Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2021/22 

 
This report is public 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
This is the annual report of the Chief Internal Auditor, summarising the outcome of the 
Internal Audit work in 2021/22, and providing an opinion on the Council's System of 
Internal Control.  

 

 
1. Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended to: 
 

1.1       Consider and endorse this annual report.  

 

2. Introduction  
 
2.1  This is the annual report of the Chief Internal Auditor, summarising the outcome of 

the Internal Audit work in 2021/22, and providing an opinion on the Council's 
System of Internal Control. The opinion is one of the sources of assurance for the 
Annual Governance Statement. 

 
2.2 The basis for the opinion is set out in paragraphs 3.18 – 3.28, followed by the 

overall opinion for 2021/22 which is that there is satisfactory assurance regarding 
Cherwell District Council's overall control environment and the arrangements for 
governance, risk management and control. 

 
 

3. Report Details 
 

Background 
 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to maintain an 
adequate and effective Internal Audit Service in accordance with proper internal 
audit practices.  The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 2017 (PSIAS), which 
sets out proper practice for Internal Audit, requires the Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) 
to provide an annual report to those charged with governance, which should include 
an opinion on the overall adequacies and effectiveness of the internal control 
environment, comprising risk management, control and governance.  
 

3.2 Our Internal Audit service conforms to the PSIAS 2017.  
 Page 81

Agenda Item 10



3.3 The Accounts and

Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxon OX15 4AA, on 25 May 2022 at 
6.30 pm 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor Donna Ford (Chairman)  
Councillor Hugo Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Patrick Clarke 
Councillor Ian Middleton 
Councillor Chris Pruden 
Councillor Sean Woodcock 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 
Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor Dr Chukwudi Okeke (for Councillor Andrew Crichton) 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Adam Nell, Portfolio Holder for Finance 
  
 
Apologies for absence: 
 
Councillor Andrew Crichton 
 
Officers:  
 
Michael Furness, Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer 
Shahin Ismail, Assistant Director - Law, Governance & Democratic Services & 
Monitoring Officer (Interim) 
Sarah Cox, Chief Internal Auditor 
Joanne Kaye, Strategic Business Partner 
Katherine Kitashima, Audit Manager 
Sharon Hickson, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

4 Petitions and Requests to Address the Meeting  
 
There were no petitions or requests to address the meeting. 
 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 May 2022 

  

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 16 March 2022 and of 
the meeting of the Commiittee held on 18 May 2022 were agreed as a correct 
records and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

7 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

8 2021/22 Accounting Policies  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance & S151 Officer submitted a report for the 
Committee to consider and approve the Accounting Policies for inclusion in 
the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee regarding the inflation rate 
currently being higher than the 6% predicted in the contingency budget for 
inflationary pressure throughout the medium term, the Assistant Director of 
Finance & S151 Officer advised that contract and services already purchased 
would not be affected by any increase at this time. Budget monitoring would 
begin in June and would be considered by the Budget Planning Committee. 
 
The Strategic Business Finance Partner explained the asset devaluation of 
groups advising that the Council used a rolling 5 year asset valuation 
programme with 20% of different categories valued each year. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That having given due consideration, the accounting policies as 

approved by the Chief Finance Officer be approved. 
 
 

9 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer submitted a report on the Annual Governance 
Review process to enable the Committee to fulfil is responsibilities associated 
with the publication of the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 2021/22. 
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer highlighted an error in appendix 1 paragraph 27 
“rating of compliance showing as Green for all of the 19 standards” should 
read “rating of compliance showing as Green for all of the 17 standards.” 
 
Resolved 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 May 2022 

  

 
(1) That it be agreed that, subject to the Interim Monitoring Officer making 

any necessary amendments in the light of comments made by the 
Committee, after consultation with the Leader of the Council, the Chief 
Executive and the Section 151 officer that the Annual Governance 
Statement 2021/22 be approved. 
 

(2) That it be agreed that the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive be authorised to sign the Annual Governance Statement on 
behalf of Cherwell District Council. 

 
 

10 Local Code of Corporate Governance  
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer submitted a report which provided an 
opportunity for the review of the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 
 
The Interim Monitoring Officer confirmed that the final version would be 
amended to replace reference to “County” with “District” at Core Principle “E” 
of the Code.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved. 
 
 

11 Annual Report of the Chief Internal Auditor 2021/22  
 
The Chief Internal Auditor submitted a report that summarised the outcome of 
the Internal Audit work in 2021/22, and provided an opinion on the Council's 
System of Internal Control. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That, having given due consideration, the report be endorsed 
 
 

12 Internal Audit Strategy and Plan 2022/23  
 
The Assistant Director of Finance submitted a report which presented the 
Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan for 2022/23 be noted. 
 
 

13 Work Programme  
 
The Strategic Business Partner introduced the work programme and advised 
the committee that the training programme was under review. 



Accounts, Audit and Risk Committee - 25 May 2022 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be noted. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.49 pm 
 
 
Chairman: 
 
Date: 
 


